

Control Number: 43117



Item Number: 18

Addendum StartPage: 0

B & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

P.O. BOX 500264 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78750 PHONE NO: (512) 264-9124 FAX NO: (512) 692-1967

#### EMAIL: bretfenner@yahoo.com

May 27, 2015

2015 MAY 27 AM II: 52
PUBLIC UTILING CLERK

Re: Application of Brazos Valley Septic & Water, Inc. and Nerro Supply, LLC for Sale, Transfer or Merger of Facilities and to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity in Brazos, Burleson and Robertson Counties (37948-S)

## Docket Manager:

In regards to Order No. 7, enclosed please find an original and nine copies of appropriate closing documentation that this transaction between the parties has been finalized. In addition, an affidavit indicating that all customer deposits that Brazos Valley refunded all deposits to its customer prior to the finalizing of this transaction.

Should you have any further questions concerning this application, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 264-9124.

Sincerely,

Bret W. Fenner, P.E.

B & D Environmental, Inc.

**Enclosures** 

14

Public Utility Commission Central Records 1701 N. Congress P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 Docket No. 44117

Re: Application of Brazos Valley Septic & Water, Inc. and Nerro Supply, LLC for Sale, Transfer or Merger of Facilities and to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity in Brazos, Burleson and Robertson Counties (37948-S)

### Administrative Law Judge:

The previously submitted closing documentation finalizes the transaction between Brazos Valley Septic & Water, Inc. and Nerro Supply, LLC in regards to this Docket. In addition, no customer deposits are being transferred from the seller to Nerro. Brazos Valley refunded all deposits to its customer prior to the finalizing of this transaction.

Mr. Gregory Pappas Nerro Supply, LLC.

Mr. Charles M. Rottedge, thesident

Brazos Valley Septic & Water, Inc.

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMISSION OF TEXAS Control Number 43117

STATE OF TEXAS

**COUNTY OF BRAZOS** 

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF CLOSING**

I, Charles M. Rutledge, certify that I am the President of Brazos Valley Septic and Water, Inc. (Transferor), the public utility being sold and transferred in the above-reference application. The sale and transfer of the utility and its assets closed on February 27, 2015. Management and control of the utility system transferred on February 27, 2015.

All customer deposits were refunded before or at closing.

The Transferor consents to the transfer of the certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) that is the subject of this application to be transferred to the Transferee. By affixing my authorized signature below, Transferor grants to Nerro Supply, LLC (Transferee) its power of attorney to undertake on the Transferor's behalf all actions necessary to effectuate the CCN transfer, including, but not limited to, executing all necessary consent documents on behalf of the Transferor.

Charles M. Rutledge

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO under oath by Charles Montel Rutledge on behalf of the above-identified Transferor before the undersigned notary public in witness of which I place my hand and seal on this 18 day of May, 2015.

TERM OF TENS

Notary Public for the State of Texas
Commission expires: